Reprinted from Heath, G. R., Burckle, L. H., et al., 1985
Initial Reports of the Deep Sea Drilling Project, Volume LXXXVI, Washington (U.S. Government Printing Office)
37. MAGNETOBIOCHRONOLOGY OF LATE CRETACEOUS-PALEOGENE AND LATE
CENOZOIC PELAGIC SEDIMENTARY SEQUENCES FROM THE NORTHWEST
PACIFIC (DEEP SEA DRILLING PROJECT, LEG 86, SITE 577)1
Simonetta Monechi, Scripps Institution of Oceanography
Ulrich Bleil, Ruhr-Universitàt Bochum
and

bered marine magnetic anomaly as defined by Heirtzler
et al. (1968) and revised by LaBrecque et al. (1977). The
widely used numbering system for the anomaly pattern
is thereby incorporated into this magnetostratigraphic
time scale and the chron unit distinguished only by pre-
fixing a "C." By its definition, each chron includes not
only the time interval of normal polarity corresponding
to the respective anomaly number but also the preceding
period of reversed polarity (Fig. 2). In order to denote
the polarity, the suffix N (normal) or R (reversed) is add-
ed. Further subdivision into subchrons is needed where
a chron comprises more than one normal or reversed po-
larity interval, for example, C-23N-2 indicates the sec-
ond normal period within Chron 23.
A graphical representation of the magneto- and bio-
stratigraphic results for the Cretaceous and Paleogene is
given in Figure 2 and for the late Cenozoic in Figure 3.
Using the dates of the Berggren et al. (in press) geomag-
netic polarity time scale, numerical ages for the nanno-
fossil datum events were determined by interpolation or
extrapolation from the reversal boundaries and are pre-
sented in Tables 1 and 2, respectively. The paleomagnet-
ic and biostratigraphic studies did not use the same sam-
ple set, except in a few cases. Nevertheless, a sample
spacing of on average less than 50 cm should introduce
small inaccuracies as compared to other potential error
sources such as incomplete or disturbed recovery and
downhole contamination.
We will discuss the individual datum levels starting
with the Cretaceous (i.e., proceeding from the base to
the top of the holes). The data are compared to the rele-
vant literature. However, as many of these publications
are presently available as preprints, it would be inappro-
priate to go into complicated arguments about specific
discrepancies at this stage. Instead, we simply report the
actual findings, which are finally summarized in Table 3.
CRETACEOUS
From the lowest parts of Holes 577 and 577A, 9.7 and
13.0 m, respectively, of Late Cretaceous sediments were
788
MAGNETOBIOCHRONOLOGY
Hole 577A
Nannofossil datum
levels
• Amaurolithus primus
1 Chiasmolithus grandis—
ADiscoaster sublodoensis
V Tribrachiatus orthostylus
A Coccolithus crassus
A Discoaster lodoensis
A Tribrachiatus orthostylus
V Fasciculithus spp.
• Discoaster multiradiatus
ADiscoaster nobilis
Discoaster mohleri A
Heliolithus kleinpellii
AFasciculithus tympaniformis
AEIIipsolithus macel/us
AChiasmolithus danicus
A Cruciplacolithus edwardsii
ACruciplacolithus tenuis-
"T—ACruciplacolithus primus
" ^ Biscutum romenii,
^ Thoracosphaera sp.
^Micula prinsii
Micula murus
68.42
68.52
Figure 2. Late Cretaceous-Paleogene nannofossil stratigraphies and magnetostratigraphies in Holes 577 and 577A. Dotted areas in
magnetic record refer to gaps in the sample record. The sequence of geomagnetic polarity intervals is defined by the "chron"
nomenclature of Tauxe et al. (1984). See caption of Figure 3 for further details.
789
S. MONECHI, U. BLEIL, J. BACKMAN